Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES
SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Thursday, 19 August 2021

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Princes Theatre - Town Hall, Station
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor Winfield Councillor V Guglielmi
Councillor McWilliams Councillor Casey (Standby

Member)

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served
basis. The meeting will normally be live streamed and the link to this is
available at www.tendringdc.qgov.uk/livemeetings. Those attending the
meeting may therefore be filmed. After the meeting the recording of the
live stream will normally be available using the same link.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.qov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686673.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday, 10 August 2021

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk F Y INVESTORS
. — - )
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 i‘_ﬂ‘l}' IN PEOPLE

VANIOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings&data=04%7C01%7Cdbunce@tendringdc.gov.uk%7C8743e9bb9b834af7cdb408d956658b89%7C85a13c52693e4c39bdfa85c3a9047d15%7C0%7C0%7C637635816389713087%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=bzw2U/HpwSXEr2JaBttKL4kjHeO03zmX3y0QS8ZZ+pU=&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/&data=04%7C01%7Cdbunce@tendringdc.gov.uk%7C8743e9bb9b834af7cdb408d956658b89%7C85a13c52693e4c39bdfa85c3a9047d15%7C0%7C0%7C637635816389713087%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C1000&sdata=MlYOuPUWHuvxCO5E7y6yYD0a78emXHoutLackCrCmB0=&reserved=0

AGENDA

Chairman of the Meeting

The Sub-Committee will elect its Chairman for the meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of i, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Report of Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) - A.1 Application for the
Grant of a Premises Licence - Snooty Fox, Frating Road, Great Bromley, Essex
(Pages 1 - 50)

The Sub-Committee will consider an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL
Procedure for hearings — Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 and Hearing Regulations 2005

The Licensing Committee officers and their roles

¢ The Committee Clerk (Democratic Services Officer) records the proceedings;

» The Legal Advisor provides independent advice to the Committee Members
on legal matters; and

« The Lice
[...]
or and/or Committee Clerk to retire
with them.

RESUMING THE MEETING AND CONCLUSION

17 Legal Advisor | If legal advice has been given to the Members whilst in
retirement, this advice will be summarised and repeated in
the presence of all parties.

18 Chairman Will:

a. announce the decision made by the sub-committee
and the reasons for that decision;

b. advise that the decision, and reasons, will be
confirmed in writing to all the parties who made
representations; and

c. advise all parties of their rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court.

4]+

Page 4




(*) after receiving copies of this procedure, all parties are requested to give the
Council’s Licensing Department an indication of the time estimated to present
their case. This will be taken into consideration when deciding whether
maximum periods of time will be necessary.

5|F

Page 5



TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE

OUTLINE OF APPLICATION

Made by the Licensing Officer

APPLICATION
To be presented by the Applicant or their representative

Witnesses for the applicant (if any) to give evidence

QUESTIONS TO THE APPLICANT
By the Responsible Authorities, Interested Parties or Committee
Members
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Each Responsible Authorities and its witnesses (if any) to present its case.

Only thosé
people who QUESTIONS TO THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

have

submitted a
written INTERESTED PARTIES/OBJECTORS

objection in
the 28 day

chjection
period may QUESTIONS TO THE INTERESTED PARTIES / OBJECTORS

Each Interested Party/Objector to present their case.

speak.

CLOSING STATEMENTS

Made by each party starting with Interested Parties/Objectors,

then Responsible Authorities and finally the Applicant
Only matters

cantained
within written EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND ALL PARTIES
representations
can be raised.

MEMBERS CONSIDER APPLICATION AND REACH A DECISION

DECISION

All parties return and Decision read out. Parties advised
of right of appeal. Letter confirming to all parties.

Page ©



PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE
19 AUGUST 2021
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR[OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY]

LICENSING AcCT 2003

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed under item A.1, they are
exercising an administrative function but should determine each matter adopting the civil burden of
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matters will be determined on the facts before the
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. Each application must be considered in
its own right and on its own merits.

Premises Licence Applications

The Licensing Act 2003 established a single integrated scheme for licensing premises that are
used for the supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment or provision of late night refreshment. This
system of licensing incorporates the sale of alcohol both on and off licensed premises; public
entertainment such as music, dancing, indoor sporting events, boxing or wrestling, theatres,
cinemas; and late night refreshment houses and take-aways.

The purpose of the licensing system is to positively promote the four ‘licensing objectives’.

These are:
e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e The Prevention of Public Nuisance
o Public Safety
e The Protection of Children from Harm.

The options open to the Sub-Committee when considering this application are:

1. To grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions that are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and any
mandatory conditions applicable.

2. To grant the application for the premises licence subject to such conditions as are
consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and which are
modified to such an extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory conditions applicable.

3. To grant the licence as above, but to exclude from the scope of the premises licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application relates.

4. To reject the application

When determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the
overall interests of the local community the Licensing Authority in the form of the Licensing
Sub-Committee must have regard and give appropriate weight to the following:

e Full Hearing Procedure for Applications for Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates
where representations have been received.

e Tendring District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

e The Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.
The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’.

¢ Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

Page 7



Human Rights Implications

A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the
representation/s that has/have been received against it.

In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property,
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his
correspondence.

Crime and Disorder Implications

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on,
and the need to do all it possibly canto prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

Al LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 21/00352/PREMGR
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- SNOOTY FOX, FRATING ROAD, GREAT BROMLEY, ESSEX

APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
Snooty Fox Bromley LTD

1.2 Premises
Snooty Fox, Frating Road, Great Bromley, Essex CO7 7JW

1.3 Agents
None
1.4 Ward

Alresford and Elmstead

15 Reason for Application
The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include the
sale of alcohol on and off the premises, performance of live music, playing of recorded
music, performance of dance, and the provision of late night refreshment

1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

2.1 The premises is a public house with beer garden/decking area attached to and within the
grounds of the public house. To include car parking area if required for weddings or
events.

Page 8



2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

PROPOSED OPENING HOURS
The applicants are proposing to open to the public are:

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0130
Sundays 1000 to 2230

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Live Music

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0000
Sundays 1000 to 2230
Recorded Music

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0000
Sundays 1000 to 2230
Performance of Dance

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0000
Sundays 1000 to 2230

Anything of a Similar Description of Live Music, Recorded Music or
Performance of Dance

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0000
Sundays 1000 to 2230
Late Night Refreshment

Mondays to Saturdays 2300 to 0000
Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises

Mondays to Saturdays 1000 to 0130
Sundays 1000 to 2230

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE
THE LICENSING
[...]
ng in relation to this point.

9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

9 letters of representations/objections has been received from residents in relation to this
application.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
No representations have been received from any other Responsible Authorities.

Page 10



7.0

7.1

1.20

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual
style and characteristics of their premises.

The relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of
Planning considerations (shown in italics) and also the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’
licensing objective are as follows:

When the Licensing Authority is considering any application, it will avoid duplication with
other regulatory regimes, so far as possible, and does not intend to use the licensing
regime to achieve outcomes that can be achieved by other legislation. In particular, its
licensing functions will be discharged separately from the Authority's functions as the local
planning authority. However, applications for premises licences for permanent
commercial premises should normally be from businesses with planning consent for
the property concerned. (Other permissions may be applicable to licensed premises and
applicants are expected to ensure that such permissions are obtained where necessary.)

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on communities through
public nuisances that arise from their operation. The Licensing Authority wishes to maintain
and protect the amenity of residents and other businesses from the conseq
[...]
to be valid only for a limited period, when DD MM Yy
do you want it to end? ERERERER

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

PUBLIC HOUSE , BEER GARDEN/DECKING AREA ATTACHED TO THE PUBLIC HOUSE
, WITHIN THE GROUNDS OF THE PUBLIC HOUSE BOUNDRIES (TO INCLUDE CAR
PARKING AREA IF REQUIRED FOR WEDDINGS OR EVENTS)

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at
any one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
9)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)
Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 17

Please tick any
that apply

w = % 00 O 6

x




Plays Will the performance of a play take place
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors O
timings (please read (please read guidance note 2)
guidance note 6) Outdoors | []
Day | Start | Finish Both O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please
read guidance note 4)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Wh ou intend to use the premis
for the performance of plays at di nt times to those lis
in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note
Sat 5)
Sun

Page 18




Films Will the exhib
[...]
te 6)
Day Start | Finish Both X
Mon | 23.00 | 00.00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue |23.00 |00.00
Wed | 2300 0000 |S an nal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)
BANK HOLIDAYS, CHRISTMAS EVE, NEW YEAR EVE,
Thur | 2300 | 0000 | WEDDINGS, ADULT THEMED/STAG/HEN/BIRTHDAY PARTIES
Fri 23,00 | 00.00 | Non stan . W ou intend to e ises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times,
to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
Sat 23.00 | 00.00 | read guidance note 5)
; ; BANK HOLIDAYS, CHRISTMAS EVE, NEW YEARS EVE,
WEDDINGS, ADULT THEMED/STAG/HEN/BIRTHDAY PARTIES
Sun |23.00 |23.30

Page 26




Supply of alcohol
Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the supply of alcohol be for On the
consumption - please tick (please read premises O

guidance note 7)

uidance note 6 Off the

9 P ) premises O

Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 10.00 | 1.30 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol
(please read guidance note 4)
WITHIN THE BOUNDRIES

Tue 10.00 | 1.30

Wed | 10.00 | 1.30

Thur | 10.00 | 1.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in
the column on | lease list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 10.00 | 1.30 CHRISTMAS EVE, NEW YEARS EVE AND BANK HOLIDAYS

Sat | 10.00 |1.30

Sun | 12.00 |22.30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence

as designated premises supervisor:

Name
MR RALPH HERBERT DAVIS

Address

THE SNOOTY FOX
FRATING ROAD,
GREAT BROMLEY,
COLCHESTER
ESSEX

Postcode CO77JW

Personal licence number (if known)
003795

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
COLCHESTER BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 27




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

STAG AND HEN PARTIES

STRIPPERS

DRAG QUEENS

STAND UP COMEDIAN

GAMING MACHINES

ALL OF THE ABOVE WILL NOT TAKE PLACE PRIOR TO 21.00 (EXCLUDING GAMING
MACHINES)
OF WHICH CHILDREN WILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN THE VENUE.

L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public WITHIN THE BOUNDRIES

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start | Finish

Mon | 10.00 | 00.00

Tue | 10.00 | 00.00

Wed | 10.00 | 00.00

Non standard timings. Wh ou intend the ises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

Thur 110.00 | 00.00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
CHRISTMAS EVE , NEW YEARS EVE, TELEVISED SPORTS
EVENTS

Fri 10.00 | 00.00

Sat 10.00 | 00.00

Sun | 10.00 | 22.30

Page 28




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

THE LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE PREMISES ARE FOR
ANY LICENSABLE ACTIVITY, THERE WILL BE SUFFICENT AND COMPENTENT STAFF
ON DUTY AT THE PREMISES FOR THE PURPOSE OF FULFILLING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE LICENCE AND FOR PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER. THE
LICENSEE SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STAFF WILL UNDERTAKE TRAINING IN THEIR
RESPONSIBILITIES IN RELATION TO THE SALE OF ALCOHOL, PARTICULARLY WITH
REGARD TO DRUNKENNESS AND UNDERAGE PERSONS. RECORDS WILL BE KEPT
OF TRAINING, REFRESHER TRAINING AND MONTHLY STAFF MEETINGS

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ANY INCIDENTS OF A CRIMINAL NATURE THAT MAY OCCUR ON THE PREMISES
WILL BE REPORTED TO THE POLICE AND CCTV DOWNLOADED IF REQUIRED OR
AVAILABLE TO VIEW UPON REQUEST.CCTV CAMERERS WILL BE INSTALLED, TO
INCLUDE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE AREARS, AND DUE DILIGENCE BE APPLIED WITHIN
THE POSITION OF THE CAMERES

c) Public safety

APPROPRIATE FIRE SAFETY PROCEDURES, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, FIRE BLANKET,
FIRST AID KIT SMOKE DETECTORS, CARBON MONOXIDE D
[...]
 as this is still the same layout.

Blue notice correct. Newspaper public notice sent over as per attached. Has been sent to
newspaper.

Michael

Page 33



NEWSPAPER ADVERT

LICENSING ACT 2003

TAKE NOTICE that Snooty Fox Bromley Ltd ! has applied to Tendring District Council as the Licensing
Authority for the Tendring District for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 2Snooty Fox

situate at * Frating Road, Great Bromley, Essex CO7 7JW

to permit the licensable activities to take place on the occasions and times as set out below:*-

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises Mon-Sat 1000-0130 and Sun 1000-2230

Performance of dance, live music, recorded music and late night refreshment Mon-Sat 1000-0000 and
Sun 1000-2230.

Any person wishing to lodge a representation concerning this application may send this, in writing, to
Tendring District Council, Licensing Section, 88-90 Pier Avenue, Clacton on Sea, Essex CO15 1TN or
deliver this personally to the Council Offices at 88-90 Pier Avenue, Clacton where the Public Register is
available and may be viewed during normal office hours.

Any such representation must be received by the Licensing Authority no later than® 4 August 2021
Please note that it is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection with an

application and there is a maximum fine of £5,000 for which a person is liable on summary conviction for
the offence

1 Applicant(s) full name

2 Name of Premises

3 Full postal address of premises Page 34

4 Type of activity plus days and start and finish times

5 Insert the date which is shown on the blue form displayed on the premises



—
i

SO0 (0 e rra ROAL, G1. gRomL¢y.

XrE wpe RXTINGUISHER(S)
X8 £pe BLANKET s

i Il
Il Il
!
T S
e | ‘
e A H i
P /! i
r ‘ “
| ‘
“_\* ,,,,,,,,, “’J kitchen F ’

|
i
‘1 k:tcaen
i Xre
I T
| [ ’
F_.:_‘—‘.;—;"?"?
NN\

| i
5’ ceilar T A

LT —

l restayrant

T
el

|

' 1

JL,_.,J W gents
i
=

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Snooty Fo
[...]
occasions, but not 6 out of 7 nights a week.
The public nuisance element of my objection is for the residents
of thisroad, who are already being bombarded with heavy trafic
through the night from Pallet Plus, and now there is the
possibility of late night revellers making noise as they exit the
premises and travel along our road.

On these grounds | definitely object to this application.

Page 48


mailto:PublicAccess.Comments@tendringdc.gov.uk
mailto:PublicAccess.Comments@tendringdc.gov.uk
mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fidox.tendringdc.gov.uk%2Fonline-applications%2FcentralDistribution.do%3FcaseType%3DLicencingApplication%26keyVal%3DQVVR00QB0P600&data=04%7C01%7Ceking%40tendringdc.gov.uk%7Cba0603fadd7f45328a4508d9575ba39b%7C85a13c52693e4c39bdfa85c3a9047d15%7C0%7C0%7C637636873354363142%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2oAv25GVt2NfSdOPBRvaZv2lidkwhy8I2aPf7i8mtZc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:terri.philp@gmail.com

Kind regards

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Report of Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery) - A.1 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Snooty Fox, Frating Road, Great Bromley, Essex
	A.1 Report - Snooty Fox
	Application - Snooty Fox
	Amended Advertisement - Snooty Fox
	Plan - Snooty Fox
	Location Plan - Snooty Fox
	Objections




Minutes of the meeting


 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 19TH AUGUST, 2021 AT 10.05 AM 
IN THE PRINCES THEATRE - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors  V Guglielmi, McWilliams, Winfield and Casey (Stand-by 

Member).  
Also Present:  Mr Ralph Davis, Mrs Jane Davis and Miss Abbi McCutcheon. 
In Attendance: Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor 

(Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Debbie 
Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer) and Lisa Tann 
(Licensing Technical Officer) 

 
 

39. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Winfield, seconded by Councillor McWilliams and: 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor V Guglielmi be elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence, or substitutions on this occasion. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor McWilliams declared as a point of information for the public record that she 
was the Ward Member for The Bentleys and Frating, which was the adjacent ward to 
Alresford and Elmstead Ward in which the premises in question was located. 
 

42. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS AND DELIVERY) - A.1 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SNOOTY FOX, 
FRATING ROAD, GREAT BROMLEY, ESSEX  
 
The Chairman (Councillor V Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager (Michael Cook) then gave a verbal summary of the 
written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as 
set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery), an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence  in respect of The Snooty Fox, Frating 
Road, Great Bromley.. 
 
The application had been made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to 
be granted which would include the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, the 
performance of live music, the playing of recorded music, the performance of dance, 
and the provision of late night refreshment. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that this Premises was a public house complete with 
a beer garden/decking area attached to and within the grounds of the public house.  The 
area also included a car parking area if required for Weddings or other events. 
 
Section 2.2 of the written Officer report set out the proposed opening hours of the 
premises which were as follows:- 
 
2.2 PROPOSED OPENING HOURS 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0130 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
3.0 PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  
 
3.1 Live Music 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0000 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
3.2 Recorded Music 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0000 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
3.3 Performance of Dance 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0000 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
3.4 Anything of a Similar Description of Live Music, Recorded Music or 
Performance of Dance 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0000 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
3.5 Late Night Refreshment 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   2300 to 0000 
 
3.6 Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises 
 
Mondays to Saturdays   1000 to 0130 
Sundays     1000 to 2230 
 
The applicant had also stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the 
statutory Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were 
detailed in Sections 4.1 to 4.5 inclusive of the Officer report. 
 
Members were further informed that nine letters of representation/objection had been 
received from residents in relation to this application. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the 
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the following – 
 
 (1) Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and 
 (3) Planning and Building Control 
 
The Sub-Committee also had before them the Applicant’s Application Form and 
supporting documentation, a location plan and copies of the representation/objection 
letters. 
 
The Chairman then invited the Applicant, Snooty Fox Bromley Ltd to give 
representations to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Ralph Davis assisted by his wife Mrs Jane Davis, who were two of the Applicants 
advised the Sub-Committee that they had been running public houses since 1989.  
They had begun with The White Horse in Capel St Mary and then The Brewers Arms in 
Colchester, where they were still the Licensees.   
 
They explained that they had always worked co-operatively with Police Licensing 
Officers and that they were responsible Licence holders. 
 
The Chairman asked if any Members had questions that they would like to ask Mr and 
Mrs Davis. 
 
Members expressed concern about the item regarding any adult entertainment or 
services ancillary to the use of the premises whereby they had stated the following in 
their application: 
 
Stag and and Hen Parties 
Strippers 
Drag Queens 
Stand-up Comedians 
Gaming Machines. 
 
Mr Davis explained that when they had applied for their Licence in Colchester they had 
been given a list of what activities they were able to apply for and so they had picked all 
of the activities listed.  They had therefore asked for the same items when applying for 
the current Licence.  They explained that they did not intend to have strippers etc, but 
that if there was a hen party or stag do at the pub then it would allow the party to have a 
stripper-gram as the Licence would cover those occasions.  The premises was primarily 
going to be a restaurant which was why they had asked for music to be included in their 
Licence. They also wanted to be able to provide live music for occasions when someone 
was having a birthday party and wanted to have a live band. 
 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

Members asked whether they had taken on board the advice of the Council’s Licensing 
Team and they said that they had. 
 
Mr Davis further explained that they had applied for the hours that the pub had 
previously been granted but that they had not known that the pub had been closed for 
the past three years, this was therefore not a transfer of the existing licence application 
but was in fact a completely new application for a fresh licence. 
 
Mr Davis was asked whether if there was music outdoors could the noise levels be 
controlled and he advised that they would never be live music outdoors and any 
activities outside would be very infrequent. 
 
Mr Davis explained that outside there was a decking area and smokers were 
encouraged to use the front of the area so that they were not near to the restaurant or 
kitchen area and the drinkers and those patrons with children were requested to use the 
rear of the decking area.  After 7.00 p.m once children had left, the smokers were asked 
to then use the rear area to take them away from the neighbouring properties and so 
avoid any excessive noise.  If there was any entertainment indoors, the doors and 
windows would be closed. 
 
The Chairman then asked those persons present who had made 
representations/objections if they wished to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Olly Pittman then addressed the Sub-Committee.  He explained that he  had live at 
his present address for ten years.  He said that because of the excessive noise from the 
pub previously he had considered moving house. He did not feel the need for the pub to 
be open  until 1.30 a.m. and that he felt that 11.00 p.m. or 12 Midnight would be 
sufficient and then that would not be an issue for him. 
 
Mr Paul Willey then addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
He explained that there had been instances when someone had urinated up the side 
boundary wall at his house and also that he had found beer bottles in his garden.  He 
said that these incidents were a nuisance but he felt that it did not warrant reporting to 
the Police.  He said that he had two young children who slept in the bedroom at the front 
of the house and the side so he was concerned about excessive noise.   He explained 
that he had previously supported the pub and said that he would do so again.   
 
The Sub-Committee then asked further questions of Mr Davis regarding the opening 
hours and Mr Davis confirmed that they had only applied for the hours that the pub had 
previously been granted on the previous licence but that they were willing to reduce the 
hours of operation. 
 
The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach a decision. 
 
After a period of time, the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s 
Solicitor confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-
Committee whilst it was making its decision. 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision: 
 
“1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 

reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicants, the representations received from residents, along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee DOES NOT AGREE to grant the application in full.  The 

sections of the application that are not agreed are for the sale of alcohol on and 
off the premises to 01.30 hours Mondays to Saturdays and the performance of 
dance, live music, recorded music and late night refreshments until midnight 
Mondays to Saturdays. 

 
 These hours were not granted because the Sub-Committee recognise that this is 

a country pub and importantly, because the Applicants, having spoken to their  
new neighbours acknowledge that the hours sought, albeit it is believed they 
were similar to the hours that the premises previously had when known as the 
White Rose, may be excessive and had indicated that they were quite willing to 
reduce the hours. 

 
3. HOWEVER, SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH 2 ABOVE, the Sub-Committee has 

decided to grant the application as follows.  In addition to any Mandatory 
conditions and any conditions that are consistent with the Operating Schedule 
the following conditions will apply, in order to satisfy the relevant Licensing 
Objective. 

 
 Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises: 
 
 Mondays to Saturdays – 10.00 to 23.30 hours 
 Sundays – 10.00 to 22.30 hours 
 
 Performance of dance, live music, recorded music and late night refreshments: 
 
 Mondays to Saturdays – 10.00 to 23.30 hours indoors only, and 
 Sundays – 10.00 to 22.30 hours indoors only. 
 

Events in the garden or parking area of the public house, including live music, 
must not exceed more than 6 occasions per calendar year.  Events in the garden 
or parking area must not occur or take place beyond dusk or 19.00 hours, 
whichever is the later on the 6 occasions. 
 
In terms of non-standard timings, i.e. bank or public holidays, Christmas Eve or 
New Year’s Eve, the timings will be as follows: 
 
Sale of alcohol on and off the premises – 10.00 to 01.30 hours 
And 
 
Performance of dance, live music, recorded music and late night refreshment – 
10.00 to 01.00 hours 



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

19 August 2021  

 

 
Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
This decision was made today, 19 August 2021 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties. 
 
 
 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 11.24 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


